IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA CASE NO. 67,595

INQUIRY CONCERNING A JUDGE

NO. 84-176 (HONORABLE J. ALLISON DEFOOR, II)

FILED SID J. WHITE

MAR 18 1986

CLERK, SUBREME COURT

Only Dienty Chits

RESPONDENT'S INITIAL BRIEF

BURTON YOUNG, ESQ. NICOLAS A. MANZINI, ESQ.

Young, Stern & Tannenbaum, P.A. Attorneys for Respondent 17071 West Dixie Highway North Miami Beach, Florida 33160 Telephone Number: (305) 945-1851

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	
I. WHETHER CRITICAL FINDINGS OF FACT CONTAINED IN THE REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION ARE SUPPORTED BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE FREE OF SUBSTANTIAL DOUBTS AND INCONSISTENCIES.	6
II. WHETHER RESPONDENT HAD THE RIGHT TO RELY, AND DID RELY JUSTIFIABLY, ON THE ADVISORY OPINIONS OF THIS COURT'S COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS OF CONDUCT GOVERNING JUDGES AND THIS COURT'S TRAFFIC REVIEW COMMITTEE AND WHETHER RESPONDENT ACTED IN GOOD FAITH IN RELYING ON THOSE ADVISORY OPINIONS AND IN APPLYING CERTAIN PROCEDURES OF LAW IN CASES BEFORE HIM.	11
III. WHETHER THE DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED BY THE COMMISSION WAS EXCESSIVE AND UNWARRANTED.	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
<u>In re Boyd,</u> 308 So.2d 13 (Fla. 1975)	6
In re Dekle, 308 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1975)	16
In the Matter of Billy Joe Sheffield, a Judge, 465 So.2d 350 (Ala. 1984)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.140	iii
Florida Constitution Article V, Section 12	iii
Code of Judicial Conduct, Canons 2, 3, 5 and 7	iii, 7, 9, 11, 14, 17
Florida Judicial Qualifications Commission Rule 6-B	1, 7, 8, 9
Florida Rules of Practice and Procedure for Traffic Courts Rule 6.340	10
